Level-1 A True Story of Shared Experiences in Form of ‘de MESSAGES'.

”wom

POWER OF THOUGHT
POWER OF DESIRE

POWER OF BELIEF

POWER OF FAITH

POWER OF READING BOOKS
POWER OF MIND

AUTHOR

MUKESH CHOUDHARY



Are You Programmed To FAIL?



Publishing-in-support-of,

FSP Media Publications

RZ 94, Sector - 6, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075
Shubham Vihar, Mangla, Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh - 495001

Website: www.fspmedia.in

© Copyright, Author
All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced, stored in a
retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form by any means, electronic,

mechanical, magnetic, optical, chemical, manual, photocopying,
recording or otherwise, without the prior written consent of its writer.

ISBN: 978-81-19927-79-1
Price: ¥430.00

The opinions/ contents expressed in this book are solely of the
author and do not represent the opinions/ standings/ thoughts of
Publisher

Printed in India

ii



Are you programmed
to FAIL?

By

Mukesh Choudhary



iv



About The Author

Mukesh Choudhary S/O Mr. Harihar Chaudhary is
presently  the  Managing  Director at  ‘de’
(www.doorier.com). Along with leading a team at ‘de’,
he runs ‘de’ INTENSIVE TRAINING SEMINARS for
workplace leaders in order to enhance their lives and
speed up their growth. He is a learner and interested to
learn from almost everything. He considers everyone as
his Guru and loves reading books. He thanks all his
Book-Gurus to help him explore significance of ‘True
Desire’ in life. He is a graduate Mechanical Engineer
and has worked with Minda Group of Companies, Ipca
Laboratories, Piramal Health care and Abbott Healthcare
in engineering department as section leader. He admires
all workplaces where he has worked, and at ‘de’ his core
area of work is to promote innovative ideas, quality
engineering goods and  dedicated  workplace
professionals. He is basically known for his unique and
creative thinking. He believes that every idea is in dead
form until one takes action to make it visible. He loves
to motivate people through his thoughts, training and
counselling. He makes people aware of the depowering
habits that obstructs an individual from excelling.

Book released:
e Secret of 365 ‘de’ MESSAGES. Level 1 - Are you
programmed to FAIL?
Upcoming book:

e Secret of 365 ‘de” MESSAGES. Level 2 - 13
Signs of FAILURE



vi



About The Book

Do you think money is the first requirement to start
anything? If yes, you are wrong.
Who decides our growth in our lives?

It’s none other than our ‘de’ thoughts and our
‘de’ habits (depowering and empowering).

This book is about recognizing the real game of
a happy and successful life. It will definitely help you in
taking decisions for your sparkling future.

Secret of 365 ‘de” MESSAGES is a book series
by ‘de’ Managing Director. The author runs ‘de’
INTENSIVE TRAINING SEMINAR and started his
books writing with Secret of 365 ‘de” MESSAGES.
Level 1 - Are you programmed to fail?

This book is about learning of two different lives
the author has seen while undergoing transition from an
employee to an employer. When the author chose to
enter the uncomfortable zone and decided to take risk for
his vision, he faced many challenges and learned a lot of
new lessons taught by those challenges - failures, crises,
and efforts. This is a true story of learning during the
struggle days and a story of posted experiences in the
form of ‘de MESSAGES’ on a daily basis since 16 July
2015.

By reading this book, one can learn what is the
power of thought, the power of desire, the power of
belief, the power of faith, the power of reading, and the
power of mind. While reading this book one can explore
what is success, what is leadership and what is a happy
and successful life.

You will definitely learn how depowering
beliefs take us to failure and misery, and how
empowering thoughts and habits make us a successful
person.



viii



Acknowledgements

I thank my adorable parents for being my Guru and for
understanding my feelings and admiring my words.

| deeply thank my lovely wife Neelu for
motivating me to higher achievements and registering
my daily messages, which helped me in developing this
book.

I thank my friends Naresh Saklani and Neeraj
Chauhan, and my colleague Naresh Sharma for believing
in my vision and supporting me at every step | took
towards my goal. I thank them from the deep core of my
heart for making me stand. | also thank them for all the
long and interesting conversations we had until dawn
and for brilliant ideas, from which | always benefited.

I thank my friend and business partner Vivek
Anand for showing unlimited confidence in me.

I thank my kids Vaasu and Gunnu for their
continued love and appreciation. The challenge of being
a parent has allowed me to understand the struggles my
parents had and love them even more. Being a father has
especially assisted me in understanding and loving my
father.

| thank my ‘de’ team (Puneet Kumar, Vikas
Kumar, Vikas Chaudhary (brother) and Sanjay Kumar)
for encouraging me at every decision | took. | admire
every action they took without even asking a single
guestion.

I thank my sister Seema for believing in me and
appreciating my training seminars.

I thank my younger brother Rakesh and sister-
in-law Meenu for their love and admiration, which
continued to support me through my difficult times.



I thank my Book-Gurus T Harv Eker, Robin
Sharma, Napoleon Hill, Wallace D. Wattles, Leil
Lowndes, among others, and my admirable senior at
Abbott Healthcare, Mr. Navneesh Bansal (HOD -
Engineering).

I thank all those who participated in my training
seminars and my business partners who encouraged me
to write this book. Their positive and loving feedback
has supported me in developing this success story.



S.no

ARSI A

10.

11.

12.

Content List

Topic
Don’t Wait, Do The Work Today

Crisis Is A Matter Of Perception
Forgive Everyone To Succeed

Be A Superstar Of Your Jobs

Mistakes Are Symbol Of Your
Attempts; Keep Trying, Success Is
Just One Another Attempt Away

Let Your ‘Success’ Give Your
Introduction

Transparent Communication Is The
Backbone Of Team; One Who Is
Not Communicating Is Not Doing
His/Her Job Honestly

Wasting Water Is An Offence,
Raise A Voice Against Water
Wastage

The Best Thing One Can Do In Life
Is ‘Self-Analysis’

You Succeed When You Plan Your
Success With Target Completion
Date

Come Out Of Invisible Limitations,
Seek Out Possibilities Instead Of
Impossibilities

Keep Goal In Mind And Focus On
Your Role

Page

11
13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.
18.
19.

20.
21.

22.

23.

24.
25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Mark Your Presence Being A
‘Team Member’

Surround Yourself With Positive
People

Image Of ‘Ambition’ In Your Mind
Should Be As Clear As The Picture
Of Your Children In Your Eyes

Spend 10 Minutes Daily With A
Successful Personality

Explore Your Surroundings

Aim High

There Is No Limit Of Struggle

Be Your Own Supervisor
Appreciate Yourself

Your Attitude Reflects Your
Dedication

Things Become Damn Easy When
You Make Honest Attempt

Learn From Your Mistakes

Think Something Different And
Create Change

Live “Your Vision’. You Will Not
Regret In The End

Vision With Attitude Is The Only
Requirement To Be Successful

Happy ‘Independence Day’

Your Actions Decide Your Results.
If You Don't Love Your Results,
You Need To Work On Your
Actions

31

33

35

37

39
41

43
45

47

49

51
53

55

57

59

61



30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.
37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

Stop Justifying Your Mistakes But
Admit Them And Say Sorry

Losers Have A List Of Problems
And Complaints, However,
Winners Have Lots Of
Opportunities And A True Story Of
‘Vision & Attitude’

Start Managing Your Current Life,
So That You Can Manage Life
Which You Think To Have

Value ‘Quality’, It Will Motivate
You To Work Deeper

To Earn More, You Need To Learn
More

Conventional Wisdom May Lead
You To Failure

Happy Raksha Bandhan

Action Is The Foundational Key To
All Success

Are You Practicing Whatever You
Want To Be In The Future?

You Are Stronger Than You Think
You Are

Think Of You As A Role Model
For Others

Do You Act In Spite Of
Inconvenience And Discomfort?

To Get Good Fruits, Focus On
Roots

xiii

63

65

67

69

71

73

75
77

79

81

83

85

87



43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.
51.

52.
53.
54.

55.

56.

57.
58.

Do You Commit To Your Goals? If
Not, Start Doing. Things Will
Change

Do You Wish Good Morning To
Yourself?

Do You Value Your Talents And
Skills?

Do You Read Books On Personality
Enhancement?

Do You Believe, You Are ‘Super
Someone’?

Do You Admire Skilled
Personalities?

Do You Rate Your Listening And
Speaking Skills?

Open Every Door Like A Winner

Put Your Whole Mind Into Present
Actions

Guard Your Speech
Practice Success Each Moment

Practice No Blaming For Next 24
Hours

Practice No Blaming With No
Complaining For Next 24 Hours

Appreciate With Blessings
Whatever You Want In Life

Learning Is An Art, Learn It
Are You A Good Receiver?

89

91

93

95

97

99

101

103
105

107
109
111

113

115

117
119



59.
60.

61.

62.

63.
64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.
72.

Do You Empower Others?

Never Confuse The Universe, Be
Specific What You Want

The Only Time You Can Actually
Grow Is When You Are Outside
Your Comfort Zone

Competitive Approach Never Gives
A Stable Success

Practice Being Humble

Leadership Occurs In Moments Of
Challenge, Not During Moments Of
Ease

Critics Always Laugh At The
Vision Of Bold Thinkers

1% Extra Effort Is Always
Remembered, Therefore Put Your
Best In Closing Jobs

Habits Separate The Best From The
Rest, Check Your Habits

Increase Awareness: You Can’t
Change Anything Until You Know
It Exists

Put Yourself Under A Microscope,
Study Yourself

Choose Your Thoughts And Beliefs
Wisely
Stop Fighting For Your Excuses

Exploring Reasons Of Low Result
Is The Symptom Of Coming Good
Result

121
123

125

127

129
131

133

135

137

139

141

143

145
147



ARE YOU PROGRAMMED TO

“Secret of 365 ‘de' MESSAGES" is a book Series by - ‘de’ Managing Director.
The Author - Mukesh Choudhary runs ‘de’ INTENSIVE TRAINING SEMINAR and
started his writing profile with “Secret of 365 ‘de’ MESSAGES" level 1 book-

Are you programmed to Fail?

This book is about the learing of 02 different lives author has seen while switching from
employee to employer. The Author when chose to enter uncomfortable zone and
decided to take risk for his vision, he faced a lot of challenges and learned a lot of new
lessons being taught by challenges, failures, crisis, and efforts. This is a true story of
‘learning of struggle days', and a story of posted experiences in form of ‘de MESSAGES’
on daily basis from 16th July 2015. By reading this book, one can learn: what is power
of thought, power of desire, power of belief, power of faith, power of reading books, and
power of mind. You will definitely learn how depowering belief take us to failure
and misery, and how empowering thoughts and habits make us successful person.
It will definitely help you in taking decisions for your desired future.

About AUTHOR

The Author, Mukesh Choudhary S/O Mr. Harihar Choudhary is presently the Managing
Director at ‘de’. Along with leading team at ‘de’ he runs “de INTENSIVE TRAINING
SEMINARS" for workplace leaders to enhance their lives and speed up their growth. He
considers everyone as his GURU and loves reading books. He thanks all his BOOK-
GURUs who helped him explore significance of ‘TRUE DESIRE' in life. He believes
every idea is in dead form until one take actions to make it visible.

Upcoming BOOK: “Secret of 365 ‘de' MESSAGES" Level 2 - 13 Signs of
FAILURE

To know more visit website: www.doorier.com

EBOOK AVAILABLE

28-81-1

BOOK AVAILABLE

]'.1\”\“
| FSP || - + e “|
9178811

FSP MEDIA PUBLICATIONS amazon amazon

43-19927-79-1)
919277917




	1
	2
	3



