Level-1

A True Story of Shared Experiences in Form of 'de MESSAGES'.

ARE YOU PROGRAMMED TO FAIL?



"Secret of '365 de' MESSAGES"

A book series by - 'de' Managing Director

Uncover

POWER OF THOUGHT POWER OF DESIRE

TOWER OF DESIRE

POWER OF BELIEF

POWER OF FAITH

POWER OF READING BOOKS

POWER OF MIND

AUTHOR
MUKESH CHOUDHARY

Are You Programmed To FAIL?

Publishing-in-support-of,

FSP Media Publications

RZ 94, Sector - 6, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075 Shubham Vihar, Mangla, Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh - 495001

Website: www.fspmedia.in

© Copyright, Author

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form by any means, electronic, mechanical, magnetic, optical, chemical, manual, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior written consent of its writer.

ISBN: 978-81-19927-79-1

Price: ₹ 430.00

The opinions/ contents expressed in this book are solely of the author and do not represent the opinions/ standings/ thoughts of Publisher

Printed in India

Are you programmed to FAIL?

Ву

Mukesh Choudhary

About The Author

Mukesh Choudhary S/O Mr. Harihar Chaudhary is presently the Managing Director at 'de' (www.doorier.com). Along with leading a team at 'de', he runs 'de' INTENSIVE TRAINING SEMINARS for workplace leaders in order to enhance their lives and speed up their growth. He is a learner and interested to learn from almost everything. He considers everyone as his Guru and loves reading books. He thanks all his Book-Gurus to help him explore significance of 'True Desire' in life. He is a graduate Mechanical Engineer and has worked with Minda Group of Companies, Ipca Laboratories, Piramal Health care and Abbott Healthcare in engineering department as section leader. He admires all workplaces where he has worked, and at 'de' his core area of work is to promote innovative ideas, quality goods dedicated and workplace engineering professionals. He is basically known for his unique and creative thinking. He believes that every idea is in dead form until one takes action to make it visible. He loves to motivate people through his thoughts, training and counselling. He makes people aware of the depowering habits that obstructs an individual from excelling.

Book released:

 Secret of 365 'de' MESSAGES. Level 1 - Are you programmed to FAIL?

Upcoming book:

 Secret of 365 'de' MESSAGES. Level 2 - 13 Signs of FAILURE

About The Book

Do you think money is the first requirement to start anything? If yes, you are wrong.

Who decides our growth in our lives?

It's none other than our 'de' thoughts and our 'de' habits (depowering and empowering).

This book is about recognizing the real game of a happy and successful life. It will definitely help you in taking decisions for your sparkling future.

Secret of 365 'de' MESSAGES is a book series by 'de' Managing Director. The author runs 'de' INTENSIVE TRAINING SEMINAR and started his books writing with Secret of 365 'de' MESSAGES. Level 1 - Are you programmed to fail?

This book is about learning of two different lives the author has seen while undergoing transition from an employee to an employer. When the author chose to enter the uncomfortable zone and decided to take risk for his vision, he faced many challenges and learned a lot of new lessons taught by those challenges - failures, crises, and efforts. This is a true story of learning during the struggle days and a story of posted experiences in the form of 'de MESSAGES' on a daily basis since 16 July 2015.

By reading this book, one can learn what is the power of thought, the power of desire, the power of belief, the power of faith, the power of reading, and the power of mind. While reading this book one can explore what is success, what is leadership and what is a happy and successful life.

You will definitely learn how depowering beliefs take us to failure and misery, and how empowering thoughts and habits make us a successful person.



Acknowledgements

I thank my adorable parents for being my Guru and for understanding my feelings and admiring my words.

I deeply thank my lovely wife Neelu for motivating me to higher achievements and registering my daily messages, which helped me in developing this book.

I thank my friends Naresh Saklani and Neeraj Chauhan, and my colleague Naresh Sharma for believing in my vision and supporting me at every step I took towards my goal. I thank them from the deep core of my heart for making me stand. I also thank them for all the long and interesting conversations we had until dawn and for brilliant ideas, from which I always benefited.

I thank my friend and business partner Vivek Anand for showing unlimited confidence in me.

I thank my kids Vaasu and Gunnu for their continued love and appreciation. The challenge of being a parent has allowed me to understand the struggles my parents had and love them even more. Being a father has especially assisted me in understanding and loving my father.

I thank my 'de' team (Puneet Kumar, Vikas Kumar, Vikas Chaudhary (brother) and Sanjay Kumar) for encouraging me at every decision I took. I admire every action they took without even asking a single question.

I thank my sister Seema for believing in me and appreciating my training seminars.

I thank my younger brother Rakesh and sisterin-law Meenu for their love and admiration, which continued to support me through my difficult times. I thank my Book-Gurus T Harv Eker, Robin Sharma, Napoleon Hill, Wallace D. Wattles, Leil Lowndes, among others, and my admirable senior at Abbott Healthcare, Mr. Navneesh Bansal (HOD - Engineering).

I thank all those who participated in my training seminars and my business partners who encouraged me to write this book. Their positive and loving feedback has supported me in developing this success story.

Content List

S.no	Topic	Page
1.	Don't Wait, Do The Work Today	5
2.	Crisis Is A Matter Of Perception	7
3.	Forgive Everyone To Succeed	9
4.	Be A Superstar Of Your Jobs	11
5.	Mistakes Are Symbol Of Your Attempts; Keep Trying, Success Is Just One Another Attempt Away	13
6.	Let Your 'Success' Give Your Introduction	15
7.	Transparent Communication Is The Backbone Of Team; One Who Is Not Communicating Is Not Doing His/Her Job Honestly	17
8.	Wasting Water Is An Offence, Raise A Voice Against Water Wastage	19
9.	The Best Thing One Can Do In Life Is 'Self-Analysis'	21
10.	You Succeed When You Plan Your Success With Target Completion Date	23
11.	Come Out Of Invisible Limitations, Seek Out Possibilities Instead Of Impossibilities	25
12.	Keep Goal In Mind And Focus On Your Role	27

13.	Mark Your Presence Being A 'Team Member'	29
14.	Surround Yourself With Positive People	31
15.	Image Of 'Ambition' In Your Mind Should Be As Clear As The Picture Of Your Children In Your Eyes	33
16.	Spend 10 Minutes Daily With A Successful Personality	35
17.	Explore Your Surroundings	37
18.	Aim High	39
19.	There Is No Limit Of Struggle	41
20.	Be Your Own Supervisor	43
21.	Appreciate Yourself	45
22.	Your Attitude Reflects Your Dedication	47
23.	Things Become Damn Easy When You Make Honest Attempt	49
24.	Learn From Your Mistakes	51
25.	Think Something Different And Create Change	53
26.	Live 'Your Vision'. You Will Not Regret In The End	55
27.	Vision With Attitude Is The Only Requirement To Be Successful	57
28.	Happy 'Independence Day'	59
29.	Your Actions Decide Your Results. If You Don't Love Your Results, You Need To Work On Your Actions	61

30.	Stop Justifying Your Mistakes But Admit Them And Say Sorry	63
31.	Losers Have A List Of Problems And Complaints, However, Winners Have Lots Of Opportunities And A True Story Of 'Vision & Attitude'	65
32.	Start Managing Your Current Life, So That You Can Manage Life Which You Think To Have	67
33.	Value 'Quality', It Will Motivate You To Work Deeper	69
34.	To Earn More, You Need To Learn More	71
35.	Conventional Wisdom May Lead You To Failure	73
36.	Happy Raksha Bandhan	75
37.	Action Is The Foundational Key To All Success	77
38.	Are You Practicing Whatever You Want To Be In The Future?	79
39.	You Are Stronger Than You Think You Are	81
40.	Think Of You As A Role Model For Others	83
41.	Do You Act In Spite Of Inconvenience And Discomfort?	85
42.	To Get Good Fruits, Focus On Roots	87

43.	Do You Commit To Your Goals? If Not, Start Doing. Things Will Change	89
44.	Do You Wish Good Morning To Yourself?	91
45.	Do You Value Your Talents And Skills?	93
46.	Do You Read Books On Personality Enhancement?	95
47.	Do You Believe, You Are 'Super Someone'?	97
48.	Do You Admire Skilled Personalities?	99
49.	Do You Rate Your Listening And Speaking Skills?	101
50.	Open Every Door Like A Winner	103
51.	Put Your Whole Mind Into Present Actions	105
52.	Guard Your Speech	107
53.	Practice Success Each Moment	109
54.	Practice No Blaming For Next 24 Hours	111
55.	Practice No Blaming With No Complaining For Next 24 Hours	113
56.	Appreciate With Blessings Whatever You Want In Life	115
57.	Learning Is An Art, Learn It	117
58.	Are You A Good Receiver?	119

59.	Do You Empower Others?	121
60.	Never Confuse The Universe, Be Specific What You Want	123
61.	The Only Time You Can Actually Grow Is When You Are Outside Your Comfort Zone	125
62.	Competitive Approach Never Gives A Stable Success	127
63.	Practice Being Humble	129
64.	Leadership Occurs In Moments Of Challenge, Not During Moments Of Ease	131
65.	Critics Always Laugh At The Vision Of Bold Thinkers	133
66.	1% Extra Effort Is Always Remembered, Therefore Put Your Best In Closing Jobs	135
67.	Habits Separate The Best From The Rest, Check Your Habits	137
68.	Increase Awareness: You Can't Change Anything Until You Know It Exists	139
69.	Put Yourself Under A Microscope, Study Yourself	141
70.	Choose Your Thoughts And Beliefs Wisely	143
71.	Stop Fighting For Your Excuses	145
72.	Exploring Reasons Of Low Result Is The Symptom Of Coming Good Result	147

ARE YOU PROGRAMMED TO

FAIL?



"Secret of 365 'de' MESSAGES" is a book Series by - 'de' Managing Director. The Author - Mukesh Choudhary runs 'de' INTENSIVE TRAINING SEMINAR and started his writing profile with "Secret of 365 'de' MESSAGES" level 1 book-Are you programmed to Fail?

This book is about the learning of 02 different lives author has seen while switching from employee to employer. The Author when chose to enter uncomfortable zone and decided to take risk for his vision, he faced a lot of challenges and learned a lot of new lessons being taught by challenges, failures, crisis, and efforts. This is a true story of 'learning of struggle days', and a story of posted experiences in form of 'de MESSAGES' on daily basis from 16th July 2015. By reading this book, one can learn: what is power of thought, power of desire, power of belief, power of faith, power of reading books, and power of mind. You will definitely learn how depowering belief take us to failure and misery, and how empowering thoughts and habits make us successful person. It will definitely help you in taking decisions for your desired future.

About AUTHOR

The Author, Mukesh Choudhary S/O Mr. Harihar Choudhary is presently the Managing Director at 'de'. Along with leading team at 'de' he runs 'de INTENSIVE TRAINING SEMINARS' for workplace leaders to enhance their lives and speed up their growth. He considers everyone as his GURU and loves reading books. He thanks all his BOOK-GURUs who helped him explore significance of 'TRUE DESIRE' in life. He believes every idea is in dead form until one take actions to make it visible.

Upcoming BOOK: "Secret of 365 'de' MESSAGES" Level 2 - 13 Signs of FAILURE

To know more visit website: www.doorier.com





